
 

 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 2 October 2014 
 

Time 7.00 pm 
 

Venue Failsworth Town Hall, Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FJ 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Caroline Walmsley at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Caroline Walmsley Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email caroline.walmsley@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Penny Kenworthy, tel. 0161 770 4289 or 
email penny.kenworthy@oldham.gov.uk  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Bates, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding, Garry 
(Chair), McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive held on 31st July 
2014 are attached for approval. 

6   Public Health Funding (Pages 7 - 14) 

7   Centenary Fields (Pages 15 - 34) 

8   Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report (Pages 35 - 46) 

9   Failsworth & Hollinwood District Updates (Pages 47 - 78) 

 Partner updates from:  
 
The Failsworth & Hollinwood District Team  
GMP  
Regeneration  
CAB  
Community Safety  

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive will be held 
on Thursday 20th November 2014 at 7.00pm. 
 

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
31/07/2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Bates, Dawson, Fielding, 
McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
  Penny Kenworthy Acting District Co-ordinator 
 Colette Kelly Assistant Executive Director 

Neighbourhoods 
 Caroline Walmsley Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Briggs, 
Emma Alexander and Carol Brown.   
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received.  However 
Councillor Fielding reported that Get Oldham Working had 
successfully lobbied Transport for Greater Manchester, resulting 
in a service re-route at no extra cost to the tax payer. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Garry declared a personal interest in Item 8 – District 
Updates from Regeneration, Greater Manchester Police and 
Highways, by virtue of her husband’s employment at GMP. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were three public questions received. 
  

1. Mr. John Crompton 
  
“My first question refers to following an exploratory meeting that 
I and my Deputy had with a Senior Council Officer, relating to a 
discussion regarding the programme of events for the 100 year 
Anniversary Commemoration of World War 1in relation to the 
Failsworth Higher and Lower Memorial Parks and their 
commitment following the ending of the conflict. We were 
informed, quite incorrectly, as to the matter of our having been 
involved in meetings and discussions of this nature with the 
District Executive some time ago and there was nothing that 
allowed him to continue a dialogue with us. Following our pursuit 
to find any information of this with the District Executive we have 
been un
[...]
air thanked Mr Crompton for his questions.  Oldham 
Council acquired the Lancaster Club site as part of a transaction 
that enabled Oldham Athletic to be retained within the Borough 
and stimulate development of a new North Stand at their 
existing Boundary Park stadium.  Part of the strategy behind the 
move was that once the allotments and other playing fields were 
relocated, the council would sell the site for residential 
development in order to recoup its costs as well as provide land 
for quality new homes within the borough.   
 
In order to establish residential use for the site, the council 
submitted an outline planning application in 2012 which 
established a mixed use, residential led development, 
comprising some 144 homes, a new soccer centre, relocated 
allotments, 500 sq. m. of commercial/retail space and the 
retention and refurbishment of the grade 2 listed building for 
social use on the ground floor and residential on the upper 
floors.   
 
With works to construct the soccer centre and relocate the 
allotments and sports pitches due to commence, the council is 
now in a position to market the site to developers, this is being 
done in accordance with EU regulations because the council Page 2



 

wishes to impose conditions on the sale that it would be illegal to 
enforce if it were to sell the land on the open market.  Protection 
for listed buildings already exists within the planning process as 
there is a presumption against demolition and any plans for 
works must be considered by both the local authority and 
English Heritage before they can determined.  However, by 
using the EU approved process the council will achieve greater 
control over the development plans which will have to be agreed 
and approved by the council before a planning application is 
submitted.  The council believes that the listed building is an 
asset to the area that should be given a new lease of life 
through making full use of the whole building that will ensure the 
necessary investment in its fabric is undertaken now and its 
ongoing maintenance, thereby preserving this significant 
landmark for future generations. 
 
Once a suitable developer is selected, as the detailed proposals 
are developed, an integral part of that process will be the 
engagement of and consultation with local people and other 
interest groups to ensure their views inform the final outcome. 
 
3. Mrs Pat Lindop 
 
“This is a question for First Choice Homes Oldham.  Could you 
please tell me why the age restriction for flats on Greystoke 
Lane has been lifted without anyone being informed?” 
 
The Chair thanked Mrs Lindop for her question and informed her 
that as this was a question for First Choice Homes Oldham, it 
would be forwarded on for them to respond directly. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

No petitions had been received. 
 

7   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT BUDGET 
REPORT  

 

The District Executive received a report which advised on the 
current commitments and spends in respect of Elected Members 
individual budgets and the District Executive budget including 
Capital spend for 2014/15. 
   
It was reported that there were some discrepancies in the report 
which needed amending, namely: 
 

• The Cost of the Commemorative Boulders should be £1035 
for Higher Memorial Park and £3835 for Lower Memorial 
Park. 

• The work to be done on Elm Road, Hollinwood should read 
‘Tarmac and Bollards’ not ‘Tarmac and Boulders’. Page 3



 

• The £1000 for Failsworth Pole re-gravel against Councillor 
Fielding’s budget was a duplication error. 

• The inclusion to show £3000 from Failsworth West Capital 
Fund that was agreed for Brookdale Street traffic calming 
material costs. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The report be noted subject to the inclusion of the 
amendments. 

 
2. The Acting District Co-ordinator circulates an updated report 
to all Members of the District Executive.   

 
 

8   DISTRICT UPDATES FROM REGENERATION, GREATER 
MANCHESTER POLICE AND HIGHWAYS  

 

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
 
a) Regeneration – A report was submitted which covered the 
following Issues: 

• Old Town Hall 

• Oldham Town Centre Leisure Centre 

• Coliseum and Heritage Centre 

• Town Centre Public Realm 

• Foxdenton 

• Hollinwood 

• Royton Town Centre Retail Development 

• Hollinwood Junction 

• Lancaster Club Site 

• A62 Interventions 

• Limehurst Estate 

• Housing Units/Wickentree Lane 
 
b) Integrated Neighbourhood Policing – A report was submitted 
and Inspector Troisi gave a verbal update on crime statistics for 
the area.   
 
An issue was raised regarding partial funding that had been 
offered in relation to the purchase of a flare gun in terms of 
whether this funding was still required. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding relieving the administration 
burden placed on frontline staff. 
 
The Safety Day, which was due to take place on 20th 
September, was highlighted and details would be provided to 
Inspector Troisi. 
 
The District Executive thanked Inspector Troisi for his 
attendance and gave positive feedback regarding the Cadets 
passing out parade. 
 

Page 4



 

c) 20mph Speed Limits in residential Areas – A report was 
submitted on the Council motion to consider the introduction of a 
20mph speed limit on residential roads within the borough. 
 
RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date of the next meeting be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.53 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

Failsworth & Hollinwood 

District Executive 
 

Public Health Funding  
 

2nd October 2014 
 
Officer contact:  Penny Kenworthy 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 4  

1. Purpose of Report 
 
 A small amount of funding has been allocated from the Public Health Budget 
 for district partnerships to spend on their public health priorities.  
  
 We are looking to districts to spend this funding on local initiatives which have 
 a direct impact on health. As it is July we have sought guidance and are able to 
 offer this funding for districts to use either in this year alone, or to spread this 
 over 2014/5 and 2015/6. 

 

The intention is to encourage creativity and the encouragement of co-operative 

approaches within communities to improve health. 

 

The Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive has allocated £18311.00 this 

reports makes suggestion to the District Executive on how the funding could be 

allocated. 

 

2. Background 
  
 The ward profiles for 2014 prepared by the Business Intelligence Service 
 provide detail of statistics in relation to population, economy and income, 
 housing, household composition, education and skills, crime, cooperation & 
 community and health.  - Appendix 1 
 

3. Proposals 
 
 At the last Health & Well Being Meeting the group discussed possible projects 
 which could be investigated further for possible funding through the Public  
 Health funding stream. 
 
3.1 Oral Health 
 
 Oral Health is a real concern within Oldham, especially within the 0-5 age 
 range.  The Health and Wellbeing Team from the NHS are doing specific work 
 across Oldham, however at more district level; NHS Health & Wellbeing Team 
 has proposed: 
 
 Oral Health packs to new social landlord tenants 
 
 For all newly housed families with Failsworth & Hollinwood with young children 
 to receive a pack of which  includes a toothbrush, toothpaste and free flow 
 feeder cups.  Approximate costs of project £1000, project to be jointly funded 
 by the Failsworth & Hollinwood Public Health Funding and housing providers. 
 
 Dental Play Box 
 
 Action for Sick Children has recently announced impressive growth for the 
 Dental Playbox Project. Dental Playbox was started in response to the 

Page 8
[...]
ccredited course provided by the NHS for Health Improvement.  It 
 was discussed for all community development staff within the district within all 
 sectors to take up this training.  Training and room hire would be provided for 
 free, however funding would be looked at for exam costs.  The Public Health 
 specialist has given this option their full support. 

Page 9



Page 4 of 4  

 
 Walking Football League 
 
 Natalie Craig from Failsworth Soccer Centre and Simon Tait the district Sports 
 Development Officer presented the option of utilising the facilities with 
 Failsworth with a Walking Football League for the district aimed at the over 
 50's. 
 
 Proposals for this project will be taken to the next Health & Well Being Meeting 
 
 Walking paths and TrimTrials 
 
 It is hoped to increase general health & well being to create/promote walking 
 paths within the district. A meeting between the District Coordinator and the 
 Principal Greenspace officer to look at potential sites across Failsworth &  -
 Hollinwood 
 

4.  Recommendations 

 
4.1 For the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive to note the report and 
 support the work done by the Health & Well Being Sub Group 
 
 

 
  
 
 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 
 

Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report 
 

Report of Carol Brown, Assistant Executive Director, 
Neighbourhoods 
 
Portfolio Responsibility: Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact:  Penny Kenworthy  
 
Ext. 4289 
 
2nd October 2014 
 

1.     Purpose of Report 
 

To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive of the current budget 
commitments. 
 

2.      Executive Summary 
 

The report advises the District Executive on the current commitments and spends in 
respect of Elected Members individual budgets and the District Executive budget 
including Capital spend 2014/15  

 

3.  Recommendations  

 
  1.  To note the current budget position for both Capital and Revenue for the  

  Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive, along with the councillors individual 
  budget. 

  2. To decide on the funding applications submitted to the Failsworth & Hollinwood 
  District Exec 

  3. To confirm the costings of the centenary boulders for Higher and Lower  
  Memorial Park - Appendix 1 

 

4.   Current Position 
 
 District Partnership Budget 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



The District Executive has a total allocation of £105,000 (£25,000 revenue and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities and actions set 
out in the District Plan.  

 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive of the District 
Partnership.  

 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Partnership £75,000. 
£25,000 per ward 
 
Failsworth West - £25,000  

   

  Project/Initiative  Cost Per Project 

      

 Provision of Christmas Tree £700 

 Christmas Switch On Refreshments £300 

 Dressing and undressing of Christmas Tree £200 

 Dressing and undressing of Christmas Lights Pole £500 

 Dressing and undressing of Christmas Lights FTH £500 

 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Team for Event 
organisation 

£666.66 

 CAB Making Make the most of your money (£13796) £4598 

 Community Pay Back within Failsworth & Hollinwood £1666 

 
Greening within Failsworth, Lord Lane, Westminster 
Road, Roman Road 

£2000 

   

  Total £11,130.66 

  Remaining £13869.34 

   

 
Failsworth East - £25,000 
 

  Project/Initiative  Cost Per Project 

      

 Provision of Christmas Tree £700 

 Christmas Switch On Refreshments £300 

 Dressing and undressing of Christmas Tree £200 

 Dressing and undressing of Christmas Lights
[...]
maining 3000.00 

 

6.  Funding initiatives 
 
  The following have approached the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive for 
 funding. 
 
 1) Oldham Cancer Support - £1000 
 
 Oldham Cancer Support are applying for funding to extend opening hours on a 
 Thursday/Tuesday and Saturday by early 2015.  They are seeking a £1000 from each 
 District Executive for counsellors and therapists. 
 
 2) Woodhouses Cricket Club - £2000 (main funding secured through Sport 
 England) 
 
 The club has covers and drainage on the square but it has never, since it was 
 founded in 1908, had the benefit of a drainage system on the outfield. Recent years 
 have seen a  significantly higher incidence of rainfall and the club’s outfield has not 
 been able to cope with it. 4” below the surface is solid clay so water cannot 
 penetrate this to get away. It just  sits on the top which becomes absolutely sodden 
 and renders it unfit and dangerous to play on. Another major consequence is that 
 most parts of the outfield have developed significant areas of moss which keeps 
 proliferating with the exceptionally high moisture content. Moss naturally retains water 
 like a sponge and this compounds the drainage issue. Future climate predictions and 
 expected change in average conditions through global warming mean that we are 
 likely to continue to experience extreme weather as a norm. Increased rainfall and 

Page 41



 deluges of rain have massively impacted on the club’s ground. It is imperative the 
 club adapts to the challenges thrown up by this and takes urgent action to resolve 
 the drainage issues. 
  
 The club does not have the advantage of being a multi-sports club that is open and 
 can trade all year. Income is mainly confined to the playing season. The loss of any 
 fixtures or training sessions through adverse ground conditions results in a major loss 
 of club revenue and this places in serious jeopardy both cricket and the future and 
 financial standing of the clu
[...]
the work done by the 

residents of Dalton and Mather Street, who continue to expand each time we 

meet.  It is hoped with the help of the Malton Gardens Community Group we 

can take the best practices to other alley ways within the district. 

 

Over the last few months the Community Development Team have been 

involved with a number of campaigns/events:  These include 

 

Page 48



Page 3 of 9  

• National No Smoking Day 

• Falls Awareness Week 

• Failsworth Carnival 

• Westminster Road Garden Party 

• Hollinwood Sports Plan 

• Centenary Boulders within the Higher and Lower Memorial Parks 

• Summer bedding plants around Norman/Wesley/Minor Street 

• Hollinwood Business Park - Apprenticeship Event 

• Enterprise in Oldham Event 

• Failsworth & Hollinwood Fun Day  
 

2.3 Community Safety Officer 

 Michael Fleming 

 0161 770 1591 

 Michael.fleming@oldham.gov.uk 
 

2.4  Sports Development Officer  
Simon Tait 
0161 770  
Simon.tait@oldham.gov.uk 
 

 Xplorer Orienteering 
 
 Xplorer Orienteering has been taking place at Daisy Nook on the first Saturday 
 monthly over the summer months. This is a project I have been working on with 
 British Orienteering, the other district SDO’s and is a Borough Wide 
 programme also running at Tandle Hill Park, Dunwood Park, Alexandra Park 
 and Uppermill Park. This is a fantastic family activity aimed at children age 
 from preschool to end of primary school age groups.  
 
 As well as being really good fun, this promotes family activities, gets people out 
 in the fresh air, learning new skills such as map reading and becoming more 
 healthy in general. 
 
 LTA Great British Tennis Weekend 
 
 The Great British Tennis weekend is a national initiative from the Lawn Tennis 
 Association with the aim of getting as many people as possible to go along and 
 play some tennis. 
 
 The event took place on the brand new facilities at Failsworth Sports Campus 
 and was a great success. In total over 80 people came along a
[...]
ard 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Local Authority  Failsworth 

Town Hall 

Limehurst 

Library  Ward 

Oldham Alexandra 1 0 

 Chadderton 

North 

0 1 

 Coldhurst1 1 0 

 Failsworth East 20 0 

 Failsworth West 22 0 

 Hollinwood 8 8 

 Medlock Vale 0 1 

 

Saddleworth 

North 

2 0 

 

Saddleworth 

West 

1 0 

 St Mary’s 1 0 

 Werneth 1 0 

Manchester Miles Platting 4 0 

 Whalley Range 0 1 

    

Tameside  1 1 

    

    

  61 12 

 

Page 74



 

 

 

 

BRIEFING PAPER FOR FAILSWORTH AND HOLLINWOOD 

DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 

 

 

Community Safety Officer Update 
 
2nd October 2014 
Officer Contact: Michael Fleming 
Ext. 1591 
 
  Purpose of Paper 
 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Failsworth and Hollinwood 
District Executive on Community Safety initiatives including alley gating 
projects.  

 
 

Change in role of Community Safety Officers 
 
The Community Safety Officer Michael Fleming will now have 
responsibility for Failsworth, Hollinwood and Chadderton District.  

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
This legislation is due to come into effect on 20th of October 2014.   
This will supersede the current legislation and provide new tools and 
powers to tackle anti-social behaviour.  This will also affect Gating 
Orders and will be replaced with Public Space Protection Orders. 
 
 
Alley gating schemes 
 
Gating Order 44 - Shropshire/Nottingham  
This Order went to advert on the 16th of September; provided there are 
no objections we can proceed after the 14th October, if there are any it 
may cause delay as the Gating Order legislation will be replaced with 
Public Space Protection Order on the 20th of October. 
 
CSS 1066 – Minor St/Norman St/Emily Close/Clifton St;  
This Gating Order has been put on hold due to new legislation being 
introduced by the Home Office and will be replaced with a Public 
Space Protection Order. Residents will be advised of the change in the 
legislation and that the process to introduce a Public Sp
[...]
rmation in partnership with the Neighbourhood 
Policing Team. 
 
Police Engagement Initiative – The neighbourhood policing team 
often find it difficult to communicate issues, incidents and events in 
your area to everyone’s satisfaction. 
 
We value the inputs and communications we do receive from residents 
however we are aware that sometimes it can be frustrating trying to 
contact the right person for any issues/ information you may have. 
 
As a result we are promoting our social media sites and homewatch 
links in an effort to update you with anything that is relevant to you and 

Page 76



your area and also as a means of you communicating with us 
regarding neighbourhood issues. 
 
We use Ewatch/Homewatch/Facebook and Twitter and find this very 
useful as a means of contacting the public with Crime updates or 
suspicious circumstance.  We understand how important it is that you 
are updated with what is happening in your neighbourhood.  Leaflets 
will be being distributed by the police and partner agencies to try and 
get as many residents to sign up. 
 
Darker Nights Initiative 
A Darker Nights Initiative will be launched on 16/17th October.  The 
police and partner agencies will be identifying various hot spots in the 
area and will also be visiting residents to advise them about home and 
personal security to keep safe.  The mobile police station will be 
mobilised at these areas. 
 
Burglary Victims - Security surveys are offered to all victims of 
domestic Burglary, however still relatively low on the uptake. 
 
ASB – 5 Warning letters, 2 of which are for warning interviews to be 
conducted at the police station. 
 
There are a number of complex neighbour disputes currently being 
dealt with, involving extensive partnership working which require 
appropriate support and intervention. 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Public Health Funding
	Appendix 1 - Health Ward Profiles.pdf

	7 Centenary Fields
	8 Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report
	9 Failsworth & Hollinwood District Updates
	GMP - Partner Update.doc
	Regeneration - Partner Update.doc
	CAB - Partner Update.doc
	Community Safety - Partner Update.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
02/10/2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Bates, Dawson, Fielding, 
McMahon and Stretton 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director Corporate and 

Commercial Services 
 Penny Kenworthy Acting District Co-ordinator 
 Carol Brown AED Neighbourhoods 
 Caroline Walmsley Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Briggs 
and Williams. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Garry declared a personal interest in Item 9 – 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Updates, by virtue of her 
husband’s employment at GMP. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There was one public question received.   
 
1. Mr. John Crompton, Failsworth Historical Society  
 
“Our question to ask will follow a brief statement of reason and 
we would be grateful for a verbal response and a written 
response to our Society Committee if you would respond please. 
 
The statement is relating to our efforts in bringing back into 
Public sighting of the Historical artefacts now being installed into 
the Library area of the Town Hall, namely the top of the third 
Pole and Cock and on Tuesday next the Bust of Ben Brierley.  It 
is our intention to ensure that items of local history belong within 
the area where the Local Residents can view these items freely.  
They are joining items already established within the building 
and there are three (3) more items that require the same 
opportunity.   
 
We refer to the Chairs from the Failsworth Urban District Council 
Chamber, namely the Chairman’s Chair and two more belonging 
to the deputy Chairman and secretary.  These are situated in the 
Broadbent Luncheon Club room and Portacabin respectively.  
They are in need of refurbishment and we would like to see 
these brought into good condition and brought on view.  We 
would also be prepared to place a contribution towards there 



 

refurbishment.  However we understand from a secondary 
source, albeit unsubstantiated, that these were granted some 
time ago to the Failsworth Carnival Committee although there is 
no record of this taking place officially! 
 
Before any commitment on our Society behalf to begin any 
undertaking of restoration we wish to have clarification 
established to their ownership.  Once this is established we 
would be pleased to enter into discussion more fully for this to 
be fulfilled.” 
 
Councillor Bates raised concerns over statements being made 
during Public Question Time as opposed to questions.   
 
The Chair thanked Mr Crompton for his question.  Councillor 
McMahon further thanked Mr Crompton for taking on the baton 
of collecting the artefacts and agreed that it would be beneficial 
to refurbish the Chairs.  Councillor McMahon also agreed to 
progress the project and liaise with the Carnival Committee.   

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 
2014 be approved as a correct record subject to Members 
noting that the cost of the Commemorative Boulders, referred to 
in Minute 7, should be £3835 for Higher Memorial Park and 
£1035 for Lower Memorial Park.   
 
Councillor Bates requested that ‘Matters Arising’ be included as 
a standing item on the District Executive agenda.  The Executive 
Director advised that, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, minutes were a record of decisions and summary 
of proceedings and were a standard agenda item to confirm 
accuracy.  Should Members have issues they wish to raise at 
District Executive meetings they may request items to be 
considered for the agenda by contacting the Chair or District Co-
ordinator. 
 
Councillor Bates requested the guidance be provided in writing 
and was subsequently referred to Article 11 of the Council’s 
Constitution which was available on the Council’s website.  A 
hard copy of Article 11 would also be provided after the meeting.  
 

6   PUBLIC HEALTH FUNDING   

The District Executive considered a report on the small amount 
of funding that had been allocated from the Public Health 
Budget for district partnerships to spend on their public health 
priorities. 
 
It was reported that at the last Health and Wellbeing meeting the 
group discussed possible projects which could be investigated 
further for possible funding through the Public Health funding 
stream, these included:- 
 

• Oral Health (Oral health packs to new social landlord tenants 
and Dental Play Box) 



 

• Smoking 

• General Health and Wellbeing (NHS Blue Bus, Health 
Improvement Training, Walking Football League and Walking 
Paths and Trim Trials) 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The report be noted. 
2. The work done by the Health and Wellbeing Sub Group be 

supported. 
 

7   CENTENARY FIELDS   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report where 
Field In Trust requested organisations to submit an application 
for sites to be considered for Centenary Fields to commemorate 
those that lost their lives in World War 1.   
 
Fields In Trust were delivering a nationwide initiative in 
partnership with the Royal British Legion.  Centenary Fields 
aimed to secure recreational spaces in perpetuity to honour the 
memory of the millions of people who lost their lives in World 
War 1.  This would commemorate the significant milestone in 
history and create a tangible local legacy that would be valued 
by communities for generations to come.     
 
RESOLVED that the District Executive supports in principle the 
Higher Memorial Park, Lower Memorial park and the piece of 
land bought by subscription behind the park to be the chosen 
sites recommended to Fields In Trust.   
 

8   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

The District Executive received a revised report which advised 
on the current commitments and spends in respect of Elected 
Members individual budgets and the District Executive budget 
including Capital spend for 2014/15. 
 
Councillor Bates stated that he remained unclear on how the 
individual Councillor budgets could be utilised and the 
application process.   
 
Advice was given on the procedure and Councillor Bates was 
directed to the Council’s Constitution and was advised this was 
the framework the Council operated within.  The Chair offered 
Councillor Bates a training session on rules of procedure to 
address any concerns he may have had, however Councillor 
Bates declined the offer.  
 
A number of queries were raised and clarification given on 
expenditure for a number of projects within Councillors 
Individual budgets.  
 
The report outlined the following initiatives which were 
requested to be considered for funding:- 
 



 

1. Oldham Cancer Support - £1000 
2. Woodhouses Cricket Club - £2000 
3. Hollinwood Christmas Lights - £1110 
 
A further bid for funding was received for warning signage on 
Popular Street totalling £400. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The current budget position for both Capital and Revenue for 

the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive, along with 
the Councillors individual budget be noted. 

2. The allocation of £1000 for Oldham Cancer Support be 
approved. 

3. The allocation of £2000 for Woodhouses Cricket Club be 
approved. 

4. The allocation of £1110 for Hollinwood Christmas Lights be 
approved. 

5. The allocation of £400 for Popular Street warning signs be 
approved. 

6. The costings of the centenary boulders for Higher and Lower 
Memorial Parks outlined in Appendix 1 be confirmed.   

 

9   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT UPDATES   

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
  
a) Failsworth and Hollinwood District Team 
 
b) Integrated Neighbourhood Policing – A report was submitted 
and Inspector Taylor gave a verbal update on crime statistics for 
the area.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding violent crime, assault without 
injury and theft from motor vehicles.  It was requested that 
further information be included in reports on overall conviction 
rates. 
 
It was reported that Chief Superintendent Caroline Ball had 
offered to attend a meeting of the District Executive, should it be 
required. 
 
A query was raised regarding Police Officers checking buses 
and addressing crime and whether this resulted in less Officers 
on patrol.  It was reported that there was no current operation 
specifically aimed at tackling bus crime, however Officers would 
take necessary action if required whilst using the bus service to 
commute.      
 
It was reported that following the success of Operation Tuscan 
in Failsworth, which was aimed at anti social behaviour, the 
operation was now borough wide.  Leaflets were being 
distributed promoting E-Watch, which was a collation of email 
addresses submitted by residents and businesses so that 
Greater Manchester Police could contact them with monthly 
newsletters, general information and highlight incidents in the 



 

area.  Residents could also email Greater Manchester Police 
with information they wished to pass on.    
 
Appreciation was give to Inspectors Taylor and Troisi for the 
improved working relationship with the District Executive.  
 
c) Regeneration - A report was submitted which covered the 
following Issues: 
  

• Old Town Hall  

• Oldham Town Centre Leisure Centre  

• Coliseum and Heritage Centre  

• Town Centre Public Realm 

• Broadway Green 

• Hollinwood 

• Royton Town Centre Retail Development 

• Hollinwood Junction  

• Lancaster Club Site  

• A62 Interventions  

• Limehurst Estate  

• Housing Units/Wickentree Lane  
 
d) Citizens Advice Bureau – an update was given on the weekly 
debt advice sessions at Failsworth Town Hall and Limehurst 
Library.   
  
Councillor Fielding gave thanks for the neighbourhood advice 
sessions. 
 
e) Community Safety – an update was given on community 
safety initiatives including alley gating projects.   
 
RESOLVED that the updates be noted and the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District Team priorities for 2014/15 be agreed.  . 
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date of the next meeting be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.46 pm 
 


